

No. 18-877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN, and
NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
as Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DAVID NIMMER, ERNEST YOUNG,
AND MICHAEL BYNUM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ERNEST A. YOUNG
3208 Fox Terrace Dr.
Apex, N.C. 27502
(919) 360-7718
young@law.duke.edu

W. SCOTT HASTINGS
Counsel of Record
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue
Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8000
shastings@lockelord.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Review Is Warranted to Address Whether States Waived Immunity in Copyright Cases in the Plan of the Convention.....	3
1. This Court’s Immunity Jurisprudence Leaves Open the Question Whether States Waived Immunity under the Copyright Laws in the Plan of the Convention.....	3
2. The History and Structure of the Copyright Clause, and Its Role in Promoting Free Expression, Suggest that the States Waived Their Immunity in Copyright Cases.....	7
B. Review Is Also Warranted to Clarify the Standard for Abrogation of State Immunity when Congress Acts Pursuant to Section Five of the Fourteenth Amendment ...	14
1. This Court Should Resolve Conflicting Authority Concerning Whether Congress Must Explicitly Invoke Its Section Five Power, and Reject the Fourth Circuit’s Double-Clear Statement Rule.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Court Should Clarify the Extent to Which Congress Must Show a Pattern of Past Constitutional Violations Before Legislating under Section Five.....	18
C. The Music Modernization Act of 2018 Confirms Congressional Intent to Hold States Accountable for Infringement.....	21
D. State Copyright Infringement Is a Problem that Should be Addressed Immediately	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chavez v. Art Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 59 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 517 U.S. 1184 (1996).....	4
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17, 19
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 514 F. Supp. 595 (D. Wyo. 1981).....	16
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	3, 14
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	12, 14
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	4, 9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	2, 13
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	12
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	21
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	11
<i>National Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy</i> <i>v. Board of Regents of the</i> <i>Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6, 14, 17
<i>National Federation of Independent</i> <i>Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892).....	5
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	15, 16
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	5
art. I, § 8, cl. 8	<i>passim</i>
amend XI	<i>passim</i>
amend XIV, §5.....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §106	10
§201(d)(1).....	12
§301	23
§1401(a)(1).....	21
§1401(a)(3).....	21
§1401(k).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of May 31, 1790	10
Act of Feb. 15, 1819, ch. 19, 3 Stat. 481, 481	10
Act of 1873, Rev. Stat. §711 para. 5.....	10
Copyright Act of 1909, §1	10
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 103-553, 104 Stat. 2749 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
Orrin G. Hatch–Bob Goodlatte Music Modernization Act of 2018.....	2, 21
 STATE CONSTITUTIONS	
Mass. Const. Art. XVI (1780).....	13
Pa. Const. Art. XII (1776)	13
S.C. Const. Art. XLIII (1778)	13
Va. Const. Sec. 12 (1776).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James F. Caputo, <i>Copy-Katz: Sovereign Immunity, the Intellectual Property Clause, and Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 95 GEO. L. J. 1911 (2007)	7
Amy B. Cohen, “ <i>Arising Under</i> ” <i>Juris- diction and the Copyright Laws</i> , 44 HASTINGS L. J. 337 (1993)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Irah Donner, <i>The Copyright Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Why Did the Framers Include It With Unanimous Approval</i> , 36 <i>Am. J. L. Hist.</i> No. 3, 361 (July 1992)....	8, 9, 10
Federalist No. 43 (Madison)	8
H.R. Rep. 101-282(I) (Oct. 13, 1989).....	4, 17
Beryl R. Jones, Copyrights and State Liability, 76 <i>IOWA L. REV.</i> 701 (1991).....	9
Melville B. Nimmer and David Nimmer, <i>NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT</i> (Matthew Bender rev. ed. 2018)	
Vol. 1, §1.07	9
§5.14.....	11
Vol. 8, App. 7(B)	8
App. 7(C).....	10
Gideon Parchomovsky & Alex Stein, <i>Intellectual Property Defenses</i> , 113 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 1483 (2013).....	12
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Copyright and Freedom of Expression in Historical Perspective</i> , 10 <i>J. INTEL. PROP. L.</i> 319 (2003).....	13
Sobel, <i>Copyright and the First Amendment: A Gathering Storm</i> , 19 <i>ASCAP COPYRIGHT LAW SYMPOSIUM</i> 43 (1971)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ernest A. Young, <i>Its Hour Come Round at Last?: State Sovereign Immunity and the Great State Debt Crisis of the Early Twenty-First Century</i> , 35 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 593 (2012)	11
